
ORDTNANCBNo. å8 513# 
* Authorize subrecipient contracts with Cascacle AIDS Project and Worksysterns, Inc. totaling
 

$ 1,253,400 to provide housing assistance, supportive services, and comprehensive planning
 
and coordination of local resources to meet housing and service needs for people living with
 
HIV/AIDS (Ordinance)
 

The City of Portland ordains: 

SECTION l. The Council finds that: 

1. 	 The City of Portland passed Ordinance No 184983 to accept and appropriate a
 

$1,365,900I{ousing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS (HOPWA) grant frorn the
 
U.S. Depar:tment of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) f,or housing assistance, 
supportive services, and coordination of local resources to meet housing and service 
neecls for people living with HIV/AIDS (PLWHA). 

2. 	 Worksystetns, Inc. (WSI) serves as the Workforce Investment Board in Multnomah and 
Washington Counties in Oregon and coordinates a regional workforce system that 
supports both individual prosperity and business competitiveness. Cascade AIDS Project 
(CAP) is the oldest and largest provider of housing and services to PLWHA in Oregon 
and SW Washington. WSI and CAP were proposed as project sponsors in the application 
for the awarcled HUD grant, and must deliver services as proposed in that application iri 
order for the City of Portland to meet the conditions of the awarded HUD grant. 

3. 	 The above stated programs and services meet the goals and objectives of the Portland 
Housing Bureau (PHB). 

4. 	 Total funding irr the amount of $1,108,950 in HUD funds will be allocated to a three-year 
contract with CAP. Total funding in the amount of $144,450 in HUD funcls will be 
allocated to a three-year contract with WSl. These funds will be allocated through 
appropriation to PHB in fiscal years 2011-12,2012-13,2013-74, and2014-15. Total 
contract amounts are subject to such appropriations in each fiscal year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 
a. The Director of Portland Housing Bureau is hereby authorized to enter into agreements with 

CAP and WSI in a form substantially in accordance with the agreements attached hereto as 

Exhibits A and B. 

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to make payment chargeable to each 
Portland Housing Bureau fiscal year budget when demand is presented and approved by the 
propcr authority. 



1B 5 17t
 

SECTION 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because funds must be obligated 
within regulated timeframes and delay would result in noncompliance with HUD regulations; 
therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its prrssage by Council. 

Passed by the Council: tEB 29 20,12	 LAVONNE GRIF'FIN-VALADE 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Commissioner Fish By
Prepared by: Ryan Deibert 
February 29,2012 Deputy 

2 



x ga +
 

o*Jl'nu"ÄffJË*o. Ls 51?ü 
Title 

* Authorize subrecipient contracts with Cascade AIDS Project and Worksystems,Inc. totaling $1,253,400 to 
provide housing assistance, supportive servicesTand comprehensive planning and coordination of local 
iesources to meet housing anùservice needs folleopleþving with HIV/AIDS7(Ordinance) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Nick Fish 

Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau
 
Bureau Head: Traci Manning
 

Prepared by: Ryan Deibert
 
Date Prepared: Februarv 15.2012
 

Financial lmpact Statement
 
Completed X Amends Budget n
 

Portland Policv Document 
lf "Yes' requires Óity Policy paragraph stated 

Meetino Date 
Februa ry 29,fr12 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAN N 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

coNsENT x 
REGULAR !
 
Total amount of time needed:
 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)
 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED
 
AS FOLLOWS:
 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz	 'l. Frilz 

2. Fish	 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman	 3. Saltzman 

4. Leonard	 4. Leonard 

Adams	 Adams 


